# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED PART OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Alpine Enginnered Products, Inc.		12/21/2006	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Illinois Tool Works Inc.	
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue	
City:	Glenview	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60026	
Entity Type: CORPORATION:		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2414992	TRUSSTEEL

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)706-8248

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3127018601

Email: zbeal@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah Schavey Ruff

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2828

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 606902828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05039541 ALPINE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Schavey Ruff
Signature:	/deborahschaveyruff/
Date:	01/05/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003455 FRAME: 0728

900066172

Total Attachments: 3 source=05039541 ALPINE#page1.tif

source=05039541 ALPINE#page2.tif

source=05039541 ALPINE#page3.tif

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 003455 FRAME: 0729** 

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is between Alpine Engineered

Products, Inc. located at 1200 Park Central Boulevard South, Pompano Beach Florida 33064.

(the "Assignor") and Illinois Tool Works Inc. a Delaware corporation having offices at 3600

West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026 (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the joint owner of fifty percent (50%) right, title, and interest in

United States trademark registration no. 2,414,992 for the mark TRUSSTEEL (the "Trademark")

by virtue of a letter agreement dated May 16, 2005 between Dietrich Industries, Inc., as

successor in interest to Unimast Inc., and Alpine Engineered Products, Inc. whereby Dietrich

Industries acknowledged that Assignor is the joint owner of the Trademark; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign its fifty percent (50%) right, title and interest in

the Trademark to Assignee and Assignee desires to acquire Assignor's right, title and interest in,

to and under the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which

the Trademark is used;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's fifty percent (50%)

right, title and interest in and to the Trademark together with the goodwill of the business

associated with said Trademark and registration thereof, including any rights under common law,

and which includes the Trademark alone or in combination with other words, figures, designs or

indicia, including any rights, title and interest as service marks, trademarks, trade names and all

common law rights connected therewith, together with the goodwill of the business with respect

to which the Trademark or any such other marks or names have been used and/or registered and

TRADEMARK

· 003455 FRAME · 0

**REEL: 003455 FRAME: 0730** 

all claims, proceeds and causes of action relating to past, present or future infringement of said. Trademark or said other marks or names.

Assignor will assist in obtaining or providing any further documents which may be required to confirm chain or title thereto.

1,53.56(78.)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003455 FRAME: 0731 In witness of this assignment, authorized representatives of Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the 21st day of December, 2006.

Assign	or	
Alpine	Engineered Products, Inc.	
Ву: _	De Andrew	
Name:	Allan C. Sutherland	
Title:	Vice President	<del></del>
State of	of Cook )	
County	of <u>Cook</u> )	Veg President on Dandwicker
foregoinand tha	Before me, the undersigned, a <u>C. S. Marchael and acknowledged to</u> the signed as the act of such corporate the signed as the signed as the act of such corporate the signed as	notary public, on this day personally appeared to me to be the person and officer who signed the me his signing was the act of so, a so corporation, pration, for the purposes and consideration expressed
inerein,	and in the capacity therein stated.  Given under my hand and seal of off	fice on this 22 day of Arcaba, 2006.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
PHILLIP J. McGOVERN
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires September 25, 2009

13350178.1

**RECORDED: 01/05/2007** 

3